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the presence of any favourable struc.tures, 10 far. Therefore, drilling ha. not been undertaken in these basins yet.

Supply of DrInking Water In Gautam Nagar Colony (New Delhi)

5172. SHRI DALIP SINGH: Will the Minister of HEAlTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the re,idents of Gautam Nagar Colony, New Delhi have repeatedly made reprcsentations for the sopply of drinking watcr In that colony, as the local water is not worth drinking; and

(b) if so, whether any action has been taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI D. P. CHATTOPA·
DHY A Y AJ : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Delhi Development Authority has already prepared thc cstimates for providing watcr supply, sewerage and other amenities in t his Colony.

Dr. IIhagwan Das Memorial Trust.
New U<'Ihi

5173. SHRI AMBESIf: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 51 on the 17th November, 1969 and state:

(a) whether Government have taken any steps in thc direction of enforcing the terms and conditions of the lease ill accordance with the reply to part (e) of the aforesaid question;

(b) if so. the progress made in this regard ; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STArE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) to (c). The land in question has been surrendered by the All I ndia Blind Relief Society by a registered dced. It has not yet been allotted to Dr. Bhagwan Dass Memorilfl Trust and, as such, it vests in the President of India.

The occupation of lind by the Trust. wltbout allotme-lt, is ~_uth()t~4 ~d necessary action for the recovery of damages, etc., frorn them will be taken after the revalidation of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorised Occupants) Act.

Indonesian Foreign Minister for tbe President'ihip of 1971 Scssion of

U. N. General A"embly

5174. SHRI M. SHYANARAYAN
RAO : Will the Miniiter of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to ,tate:

(a) whether the Indonesian Foreign Minister Adam Malik is among,t the candidates for the Presidentship of the 1971
Session of the U. N. General A~sembly;
and

(b) whether his candidature has been endorsed unanimously by the A,ian Gr.lup a' the U. N. which also includes Indi.?

THE DErUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXfERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURRENDR-\ PAL SINGH): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir.

Manufacture of T.V. Studio Equipment and Transmitting Equipmcnt hy Bharat

Electronics Limited in Collah'ration with a German Firm

5175. SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA:

SHRI P. G-\NGADEB :

Will the Ministor of DEFE"IC!:': be pi eased to state:

(a) whether the Bhuat Electronics Limited has decided to manufacture r. V. studio equipment and T. V. transmitting equip.nent ;

(b) whether this project is being undertaken in collaboration with a German firm;

(c) if so, the nlm! of the collaborating firm; and

(d) the probable period when this project will start functionin~ ?

THE MINISTER OF STATe (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYt\
CIiAl\AN SHUKLA); (a) Yes, Sir.

